either of said days, and that no civil process shall be served on either of said days."

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the

provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

When act to take effect. SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

CHAPTER 97.

[H. F. No. 1099.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1), CHAPTER TWENTY-EIGHT (28), OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878,) RELATING TO AUCTIONEERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Auctioneers, who may license.

When act to

take effect.

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter twenty-eight (28), of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. The board of county commissioners may license, for the term of one (1) year, one (1) or more legal voters of this state, to be auctioneers. The county auditor shall record every license granted.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

CHAPTER 98.

1 H. F. No. 292.7

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1), SIX (6), TWELVE (12), NINETEEN (19), TWENTY-TWO (22), FORTY-THREE (49) AND FIFTY-SEVEN (57) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND SEVEN (107) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO GRAND JURIES, AND REPEALING ALL LAWS INCONSISTENT THEREWITH.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred and seven (107) of the general statutes of one thous-

and eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), in relation to Grand Juries. grand juries be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section one (1): The grand jury is a body of eleven men returned at stated periods from the citizens of the county, before a court of competent jurisdiction, chosen by lot, and sworn to inquire of public offences committed or triable in the county.

That section six (6) of said chapter be and the Howdrawn. same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section six (6): At least fifteen days before the sitting of any district court the clerk thereof, in the presence of the sheriff, or his deputy, and a justice of the peace, shall proceed to draw the names of eleven (11) persons from the box to serve as grand jurors at such court.

SEC. 3. That section twelve (12) of said chapter be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section twelve (12): Not more than eleven (11) nor less than nine (9) persons can be sworn on a grand jury, nor can a grand jury proceed to business unless nine of said number are present.

SEC 4. That section nineteen (19) of said chapter be Challenge. and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section nineteen (19): If a challenge to an individual grand juror is allowed he cannot be present at or take part in the consideration of the charge against the defendant who interposed the challenge or the deliberations of the grand jury thereon, but his place must be filled as provided for in case of a deficiency of grand jurors in section ten (10) of said chapter.

Sec. 5. That section twenty-two (22) of said chapter be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the words "and if afterwards any grand juror appears and is admitted as such the same oath shall be administered to him."

That section forty-three (43) of said chapter be Number Sec. 6. and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: Section forty-three (43). No presentment can be found without the concurrence of at least seven (7) grand jurors. When so found it shall be signed by the foreman, whether he is one of the seven (7) so concurring or not.

SEC. 7. That section fifty-seven (57) of said chapter be Number concurring to the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: find indictand the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section fifty-seven (57). No indictment can be found ment. without the concurrence of at least seven grand jurors When so found it shall be indorsed "a true bill," and the. indorsement signed by the foreman of the grand jury whether he is one of the seven (7) so concurring or not.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the Acts repealed. provisions of this act are hereby repealed, except that as to any grand juries heretofore drawn, and any acts done by them, the laws heretofore in force shall remain in full force and effect, notwithstanding the passage hereof.

Number that may be sworn.

concurring to find present-

206

When act to take effect.

SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1889.

CHAPTER 99.

[H. F. No. 889.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (183,) CHAPTER EIGHT (8), OF THE GEN-ERAL STATUTES OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEV-ENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO DUTIES OF REGISTER OF DEEDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Hegister of deeds.

Section 1. That section one hundred and eighty-three (183) of chapter eight (8) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be and the same is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the following proviso. Provided, however, that nothing herein shall apply to or be applicable to the register of deeds of Ramsey County.
SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

When act to take effect.

and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1889.

CHAPTER 100.

[H. F. No. 719.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THIRTY-THREE (83) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEV-ENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO BANKS AND BANKING.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Banks. liquidation procedure.

SECTION 1. That section eighteen (18) or chapter thirtythree (33), general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended by adding thereto the following: "Any such association may go into liquidation and be closed by the vote of the shareholders owning twothirds (3) of its stock, and whenever a vote to go into liquid-